replacement of the portions of existing Lines 1–B–1 and 1–B–2 underlying the Schuylkill River in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. Texas Eastern proposes to perform these activities under its blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82–535–000 [21 FERC ¶ 62,199 (1982)], all as more fully set forth in the application which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

The filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.gov using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208–3676 or TYY, (202) 502–8659.

Any questions regarding this application should be directed to Berk Donaldson, Director, Rates & Certificates, Texas Eastern Transmission, LP, P.O. Box 1642, Houston, Texas, 77251–1642, or by calling (713) 627–4488 (telephone) or (713) 627–5947 (fax), bdonaldson@spectraenergy.com.

Any person or the Commission's Staff may, within 60 days after the issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules (18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention and, pursuant to section 157.205 of the Commission's Regulations under the NGA (18 CFR 157.205) a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefore, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests, and interventions via the internet in lieu of paper. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site (www.ferc.gov) under the "e-Filing" link. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

Dated: April 17, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–09610 Filed 4–23–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commission Staff Attendance

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of the Commission's staff may attend the following joint stakeholder meeting related to the transmission planning activities of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM), Independent System Operator New England, Inc. (ISO—NE), and New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (NYISO):

Inter-Regional Planning Stakeholder Advisory Committee—New York/New England

April 24, 2013, 8:00 a.m.—10:00 a.m., Local Time

The above-referenced meeting will be held over conference call.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at www.pjm.com/committees-and-groups/stakeholder-meetings/stakeholder-groups/ipsac-ny-ne.aspx.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER08–1281, New York

Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. EL05–121, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL10–52, Central Transmission, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER10–253 and EL10–14, Primary Power, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL12–69, Primary Power LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER11–1844, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1178, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–90, Public Service Electric and Gas Company and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–102–000, New York Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER13–193–000, ISO New England Inc.

Docket No. ER13–195, Indicated PJM Transmission Owners

Docket No. ER13–196–000, ISO New England Inc.

Docket No. ER13–198, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*Docket No. ER13–397, *PJM*

Interconnection, L.L.C.
Docket No. ER13–673, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–703, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–887, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–1052, *PJM*Interconnection, L.L.C. and the
Midwest Independent Transmission
System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–1054, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

For more information, contact Jonathan Fernandez, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502– 6604 or jonathan.fernandez@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 17, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-09613 Filed 4-23-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OECA-2012-0695; FRL-9530-4]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to OMB for Review and Approval; Comment Request; NESHAP for Site Remediation (Renewal), EPA ICR Number 2062.05

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), this document announces that an Information Collection Request (ICR) has been forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval. This is a request to renew an existing approved collection. The ICR which is abstracted below describes the nature of the collection and the estimated burden and cost.

DATES: Additional comments may be submitted on or before May 24, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments, referencing docket ID number EPA-HQ-OECA-2012-0695, to: (1) EPA online, using www.regulations.gov (our preferred method), or by email to: docket.oeca@epa.gov, or by mail to: EPA Docket Center (EPA/DC), Environmental Protection Agency, Enforcement and Compliance Docket and Information Center, mail code 28221T, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20460; and (2) OMB at: Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget